

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Cvl.) No.243 of 2024

Venkateshwar Nath Pandey **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Vibhor Mayank, Advocate
For the OPs : Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, SC-IV

Order No.11/Dated: 20th April, 2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the concerned opposite party, i.e. O.P No.3 has submitted that the order of this Court dated 26.03.2026 could not have been given effect to reason being that the concerned opposite party has been assigned with the election duty in the State of Tamil Nadu.
2. On instruction, the learned State counsel has submitted that the concerned opposite party is expected to return back by 06.05.2026 and, therefore, he has prayed that the matter may be listed after one week thereafter.
3. Time, as prayed for, is allowed,
4. List this matter on 14.05.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)